

"!
T.P.(C) No. 521 OF 2001

ITEM No.37

Court No. 4

SECTION XVIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition.(Civil) No.521/2001

ROOPAM SINGH @ NEELU

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

MANOJ KUMAR SINGH & ANR.
(With Appln(s). for stay)

Respondent (s)

Date : 01/04/2002 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.N. KHARE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

For Petitioner (s) Mr. R V Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Balraj Dewan.,Adv.

For Respondent (s) Ms. Anu Mohla, Adv.
Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

Heard Mr. R V Sinha, learned counsel on behalf of the petitioner and Ms. Anu Mohla, learned counsel on behalf of the respondent for about five minutes each.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order. No costs.

.SP1

(S. Krishnan)
Court Master

(Kanchan Jain)
AR-cum-PS

Signed order is placed on the file.

.PA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 521 OF 2001@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

Mrs. Roopam Singh @ Neelu

...Petitioner

VERSUS

Shri Manoj Kumar Singh

...Respondent

O R D E R@@
CCCCCCCC

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

This is a petition by the wife for transfer of Divorce Petition filed by the husband-respondent under Section 13(1)(i) and 13(1)(ia) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 from the Court of learned ADJ, Karkardooma Courts, Shahdara, Delhi to the Court of learned District Judge, Darbhanga, Bihar.

We are satisfied that the petitioner has made out a case for transfer of the petition. Accordingly, the transfer petition is allowed. The Original Divorce Petition being H.M.A. No. 334 of 2001 tiled 'Manoj Kumar Singh vs. Roopam Singh @ Neelu' is transferred from the Court of Ms. Veena Birbal, learned ADJ, Karkardooma Courts, Shahdara, Delhi to the learned District Judge, Darbhanga, Bihar. The learned District Judge, Darbhanga, Bihar may either try the case himself or assign it to any court of competent jurisdiction under him for expeditious disposal.

...2/-

2.

We request the learned ADJ, Karkardooma Courts, Shahdara to send the records of the case to the transferee court without any delay.

The transfer petition is allowed. No costs.

.SP1

.....J.
(V.N. KHARE)

.....J.
(ASHOK BHAN)

New Delhi
April 01, 2002.